applicable period and the use of a portion of the proceeds therefrom to repay the outstanding indebtedness under our credit facility, as
described in "Use of Proceeds." Therefore, the pro forma ratio reflects the effects of additional interest expense that would have been
incurred on the Notes and lower interest expense resulting from the assumed repayment of borrowings under our credit facility, if
applicable. As of the date of this prospectus supplement, we have approximately $330 million in outstanding borrowings under our
credit facility.

S-15

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B3

25

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2014:

�
on a historical basis; and

�
as adjusted to reflect the sale of the Notes in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described in
"Use of Proceeds."

   You should read this table in conjunction with our historical and pro forma financial statements and notes that are incorporated by reference
into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying base prospectus for additional information about our capital structure.

As of June 30, 2014

Historical As Adjusted
(Thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,748

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​

Total debt:
Short-term loans $ 330,000
   % Senior Notes due   �
Lease obligation 137,357 137,357

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total debt $ 467,357

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Partners' capital:
Common units 1,607,579 1,607,579
Subordinated units (945,846) (945,846)
General partner units (31,985) (31,985)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total partners' capital 629,748 629,748

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
Total capitalization $ 1,097,105

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​

S-16

Edgar Filing: EQT Midstream Partners, LP - Form 424B3

26

Table of Contents

 DESCRIPTION OF OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

   On February 18, 2014, we entered into an unsecured $750 million credit agreement with Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as
administrative agent, and a syndicate of lenders. The credit agreement replaced our prior credit agreement dated as of July 2, 2012, which was
scheduled to expire on July 2, 2017. The 2014 credit agreement will expire in February 2019. The credit facility is available to fund working